
 

85 7th Place East, Suite 500, St. Paul, MN 55101-2198 
Main:  651.539.1500 
Fax:  651.539.1549 

 
mn.gov/commerce/energy 

 

 

 

December 2, 2013 
 
 
Burl W. Haar 
Executive Secretary 
Minnesota Public Utilities Commission 
121 7th Place East, Suite 350 
St. Paul, Minnesota  55101-2147 
 
RE: Comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources 

 Docket No. E002/M-13-1002 
 
Dear Dr. Haar: 
 
Attached are the comments of the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy 
Resources, in the following matter: 
 

Petition for Approval of Third Amendment to a Power Purchase Agreement with Big Blue 
Wind Farm, LLC. 

 
The petition was filed on October 31, 2013 by: 
 

Paul J. Lehman 
Manager, Regulatory Compliance & Filings 
Xcel Energy 
414 Nicollet Mall 
Minneapolis, MN 55401 

 
The Department expects to recommend approval of the Amended PPA after review of Xcel’s 
reply comments.  The Department is available to answer any questions the Commission may 
have. 
 
Sincerely, 
 
 
 
/s/ SAMIR OUANES 
Rates Analyst 
 
SO/ja 
Attachment



 

 

 
 

 

 

BEFORE THE MINNESOTA PUBLIC UTILITIES COMMISSION 
 

COMMENTS OF THE 
MINNESOTA DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE 

DIVISION OF ENERGY RESOURCES 
 

DOCKET NO. E002/M-13-1002 
 

 
 
I. SUMMARY OF XCEL ENERGY’S PETITION 

 
On October 31, 2013, Northern States Power Company, d/b/a Xcel Energy (Xcel or the 
Company) filed a Petition for Approval of Third Amendment to a Power Purchase Agreement 

(PPA) with Big Blue Wind Farm, LLC (Big Blue).  The Company is seeking approval of the 
Third Amendment pursuant to Minn. Stat. § 216B.1612. 
 
Big Blue is a 36 MW C-BED wind generation project (Project) located in Faribault County in 
south central Minnesota.  The Third Amendment proposes to reduce the wind production 
commitment from 145,000 MWh to 120,000 MWh per year. 
 
II. BACKGROUND 

 
During its 2005 session, the Minnesota State Legislature created a new law intended to facilitate 
community-based wind development in the state by adopting a set of ownership criteria and 
pricing guidelines supporting much greater local, regional and state involvement than had been 
realized in the past.  In addition to specifically defining qualifying ownership – examples of 
which include Minnesota residents, non-profit organizations, school districts and tribal councils 
– Minn. Stat. §216B.1612 (C-BED Statute) specified that the pricing structure of a PPA between 
a utility and a community-based energy project may be front-end loaded for the first half of the 
contract term (i.e. may provide for a higher rate in the first 10 years than in the last 10 years).  A 
cap on the purchase price of up to 2.7 cents per kilowatt hour (kWh) on a net present value basis 
over a 20-year contract life was also included in the statute. 
  



Docket No. E002/M-13-1002 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 2 
 
 
 

 

In 2007, the Minnesota Legislature modified the C-BED statute in a number of ways including 
revisions to ownership criteria and removal of the 2.7 cents per kWh price cap.   
 
On December 3, 2007, Xcel filed for approval of revisions to the Company’s C-BED tariff to 
conform to the 2007 C-BED statutory changes.1 
 
On September 5, 2008, the Minnesota Public Utilities Commission (Commission) issued an 
Order approving the Company’s revised C-BED tariff. 
 
In 2010, the Minnesota Legislature further modified the C-BED Statute by:  (1) allowing a legal 
entity to qualify as a C-BED beneficiary under certain circumstances when formed for a purpose 
other than to participate in C-BED projects; (2) clarifying the definition of qualifying revenue in 
determining whether a project is eligible for C-BED status; and (3) clarifying the process and the 
requirements a C-BED project shall follow in seeking a pre-determination of C-BED eligibility 
from the Commissioner of the Minnesota Department of Commerce.  The 2010 legislation also 
specified that a project is not required to obtain a determination of C-BED eligibility under the 
new provisions if it has received an opinion letter from the Commissioner prior to the effective 
date of the new law (May 18, 2010). 
 
On June 30, 2010, Xcel petitioned the Commission for approval of a PPA between Xcel and Big 
Blue pursuant to the C-BED Statute.2    
 
On July 26, 2010, the Company filed a First Amendment to the PPA, amending the milestone 
regarding securing C-BED status for the wind project. 
 
On July 29, 2010, the Minnesota Department of Commerce, Division of Energy Resources 
(Department) filed comments recommending approval of the PPA as amended (Original PPA). 
 
On August 26, 2010, the Commission issued a Notice approving the Original PPA.3 
 
On January 13, 2012, Xcel filed a Petition for Approval of Amendment No. 2 to a Power 

Purchase Agreement with Big Blue Wind Farm, LLC (Second Amendment).4   
 
The Original PPA included an Exhibit A which specified contractual due dates for certain events 
related to completion of the Big Blue Wind Project.  Article 12 of the Original PPA defines 
defaults and remedies and specifies monetary penalties for failure to meet certain milestones 
listed in Exhibit A.  In February 2011, Big Blue notified the Company that it failed to meet some 
of the Construction Milestones.  As a result, Big Blue and the Company negotiated new  

                                                 

1 Docket No. E002/M-07-1527. 
2 Docket No. E002/M-10-733. 
3 Docket No. E002/M-10-733. 
4 Docket No. E002/M-12-72. 



Docket No. E002/M-13-1002 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 3 
 
 
 

 

Construction Milestones that significantly delayed the due dates for some significant milestones, 
and allowed Big Blue to avoid any additional default payments.  In return, Big Blue agreed to a 
significantly lower price for the output of its wind project.  Over the 20-year life of the revised 
PPA, the lower price would save Xcel’s ratepayers about $12,704,177 as measured by the net 
present value of the annual payments.   
 
On February 6, 2012, the Department filed comments recommending approval of the Second 
Amendment with reporting requirements. 
 
On February 16, 2012, the Company filed reply comments agreeing to file a monthly status 
report to: (1) provide the status of each milestone for each month from January 2012 through the 
project’s Commercial Operation Date, and (2) show the monthly Delay Damage payments. 
 
On March 27, 2012, the Commission issued an Order approving the Second Amendment with 
reporting requirements and allowing Xcel to recover costs associated with the amended PPA 
through the fuel clause rider under Minn. Stat. 216B.1645.5 
 
The Company filed the required monthly status reports up to January 2013.  The last report filed 
on January 7, 2013 stated that Big Blue achieved the only remaining PPA milestone, 
Commercial Operation status, on December 15, 2012.  As a result, Xcel stated that the January 
2013 status report would be the last monthly report to be filed by the Company. 
 
The January 7, 2013 status report also identified the change in ownership of Big Blue from 
Exergy Minnesota Holdings, LLC, an affiliate of Exergy Development Group of Idaho, LLC to 
Midwest Ethanol Transport, LLC, an affiliate of Fagen Inc. as a result of the November 12, 2012 
Order from the United States District Court for the District of Minnesota. 
 
As noted above, on October 31, 2013, Xcel filed the proposed Third Amendment; the 
Department provides comments below. 
 
 
III. DEPARTMENT ANALYSIS 

 

A. INTRODUCTION 

 

The Department files these comments in support of the proposed PPA as modified by the Third 
Amendment (Amended PPA) since the proposal meets the analysis criteria described below.  As 
discussed further below, the only remaining issue that may need to be addressed is the C-BED 
eligibility of the Project. 
  

                                                 

5 Docket No. E002/M-12-72. 



Docket No. E002/M-13-1002 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 4 
 
 
 

 

B. DISCUSSION 

 

1. C-BED Eligibility of Big Blue 

 
On page 3 of the instant filing, Xcel stated that “[f]ollowing the execution of the Second 
Amendment, the project requested a re-determination of its C-BED eligibility based upon the 
new pricing, which was confirmed by the Department in a letter dated December 28, 2011.” 
(emphasis added)    
 
Given that this last determination was made before the change in the ownership structure, the 
Department requested Xcel to provide its legal analysis in support of the Company’s statement 
that “[t]his project [Big Blue] is a Community Based Energy Development project pursuant to 
Minn. Stat. 216B.1612.”6 
 
Xcel stated that the Company’s statement regarding C-BED eligibility of the Project was not 
based on a legal analysis but relied on “determinations regarding Seller’s C-BED eligibility 
provided by the Department and Seller’s representations and warranties regarding its C-BED 
eligibility.”7   
 
Because the last determination of C-BED eligibility of the Project was made before the change in 
the ownership structure, for clarity and completeness of the record in this matter, the Department 
recommends that Xcel provide in reply comments an analysis, based on Minn. Stat. 216B.1612, 
showing that the change in the ownership structure: (1) does not affect the last determination of 
C-BED eligibility of the Project and (2) does not require a re-determination of C-BED eligibility 
of the Project.   
 
Unless the Company’s analysis shows that there is no need for a re-determination of C-BED 
eligibility of the Project, the Department recommends that Xcel discuss in reply comments the 
steps and timeframe needed for such a re-determination. 
 

2. Department Analysis of the Amended PPA 

 
In general, the Department recommends that the Commission approve a PPA if, and only if, the 
PPA is in the best interest of Xcel’s ratepayers.  To be in the best interest of Xcel’s ratepayers, 
the PPA must meet the following three requirements: 
 

• The purchase price to be paid by Xcel for wind energy is reasonable, 

• Xcel’s ratepayers are appropriately protected from the financial and operational risks 
of the wind project, and  

                                                 

6 Source: page 7 out of 14 of the instant filing. 
7 Source: Attachment 1, Xcel’s November 25, 2013 response to the Department’s information request No. 3. 
 



Docket No. E002/M-13-1002 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 5 
 
 
 

 

• Curtailment provisions are appropriate. 
 

a. The Price of the Amended PPA 

 
Based on its analysis of the Second Amendment between Xcel and Big Blue, the Department 
concluded that Big Blue’s modified price was reasonable.   
 
In response to discovery from the Department, Xcel stated that “it is likely that replacement wind 
energy could be purchased today or in the future at a lower price than the PPA contract price (for 
example, the most recently filed NSP wind PPAs have had first year energy costs well less than 
the Big Blue PPA costs).”8   
 
As a result, the Department would normally conclude that the purchase price to be paid by Xcel 
for wind energy under the Amended PPA is not reasonable.   
 
However, the Department concludes that the price of the Amended PPA is appropriate for the 
following reasons: 
 

• the PPA as modified by the Second Amendment was approved by the Commission, 

• the Amended PPA would not change the Commission-approved PPA price, 

• the proposed Third Amendment would reduce the costs that would be charged to 
ratepayers under the PPA due to the reduction in the Committed Renewable Energy, 
and 

• the PPA as modified by the Second Amendment would remain in full force and effect 
if the Amended PPA is not approved by the Commission.9 

 
At page 5 of the Company’s October 31, 2013 comments, Xcel stated that the Third Amendment 
“will not result in any additional costs to our customers…”  Following discovery from the 
Department requesting a narrative and spreadsheets in support of that statement, the Company 
explained that, as a result of the current market conditions, Xcel expects that the reduction in the 
Committed Energy would result in reduced costs to its ratepayers.10 

 

b. Protection of Xcel’s Ratepayers from Financial and Operational Risks 

 

Based on its analysis of the Second Amendment, the Department concluded that the provisions 
in the PPA appropriately protected Xcel’s ratepayers from the financial and operational risks of 
the project.  The Amended PPA would not change any of these provisions.  Therefore, the 
Department concludes that the Amended PPA still appropriately protects Xcel’s ratepayers from 
the financial and operational risks of the project.  

                                                 

8 Source: Attachment 2, Xcel’s November 25, 2013 response to the Department’s information request No. 4. 
9 Source: Point 2.b of the Third Amendment. 
10 See Attachment 2, Xcel’s November 25, 2013 response to the Department’s information request No. 4. 



Docket No. E002/M-13-1002 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 6 
 
 
 

 

c. Curtailment Provisions 

 

Based on its analysis of the Second Amendment, the Department concluded that Xcel’s 
ratepayers were appropriately protected from curtailment risks.  Since the Third Amendment 
would not change any of these curtailment provisions, the Department concludes that the 
Amended PPA would appropriately protect Xcel’s ratepayers from curtailment risks. 
 

d. Default Events in the Original PPA 

 

The Department raised concerns in its February 6, 2012 comments about the issue of Big Blue’s 
payments to Xcel for failing to meet the PPA’s required milestones.  Article 12.4 of the PPA 
defines Delay Damages.  For failing to meet any milestones listed in Exhibit A (except for 
Commercial Operation Date), Big Blue must pay Xcel $180 per day.  For failing to meet the 
Commercial Operation Date, Big Blue must pay Xcel $3,600 per day.  Based on its review of 
Xcel’s response to discovery, the Department concluded that Xcel should have dealt with Big 
Blue’s default events in a timely manner.  However, the Department also concluded that at 
present, all the Delay Damages payments from Big Blue to Xcel ($755,280) were up to date.   
 
On April 10, 2012, Xcel filed the required April 2012 monthly status report.  This report updated 
the amount of delay damages assessed to Big Blue up to March 26, 2012, $1,095,840. 
 
To ensure that the appropriate amount of Delay Damages is credited to Xcel’s ratepayers via the 
monthly Fuel Clause Adjustments (FCA), the Department requested Xcel to provide in response 
to discovery all the relevant information regarding Delay Damages’ assessments to Big Blue, 
payments to Xcel and credit to Xcel’s ratepayers.    
 
Based on its review of Xcel’s response to discovery, the Department concludes that all the Delay 
Damages’ payments from Big Blue to Xcel and corresponding FCA credits to Xcel’s ratepayers 
are up to date.11 
 
 
IV. CONCLUSIONS AND RECOMMENDATIONS 
 
A. CONCLUSIONS 

 

Based on its review and analysis of the Third Amendment, the Department concludes that: 
 

1. The price of the Amended PPA is appropriate. 
2. Xcel’s ratepayers would be appropriately protected from the financial and operational 

risks of the Amended PPA.  

                                                 

11 See Attachment 3, Xcel’s November 25, 2013 response to the Department’s information request Nos. 1-2. 
 



Docket No. E002/M-13-1002 
Analyst assigned:  Samir Ouanes 
Page 7 
 
 
 

 

3. The curtailment provisions in the Amended PPA are appropriate. 
 

B. RECOMMENDATIONS 

 
Based on its review and analysis of the Third Amendment and based on its conclusions, the 
Department expects to recommend that the Commission: 

 
1. Approve the Third Amendment to the PPA. 
2. Allow Xcel to recover the cost of the Amended PPA, net of all revenues and penalties 

to Big Blue, via the Fuel Clause Rider pursuant to Minn. Stat. §216B.1645. 
 
For clarity and completeness of the record in this matter, the Department recommends that Xcel 
provide in reply comments an analysis, based on Minn. Stat. 216B.1612, showing that the 
change in the ownership structure: (1) does not affect the last determination of C-BED eligibility 
of the Project and (2) does not require a re-determination of C-BED eligibility of the Project. 
 
Unless the Company’s analysis indicates no need for a re-determination of C-BED eligibility of 
the Project, the Department recommends that Xcel discuss in reply comments the steps and 
timeframe needed for such a re-determination. 
 
 
/ja 






































	Ouanes-c-PUBLIC-M-13-1002-f
	13-1002 PUB Affi
	13-1002 sl



